

June 12, 2019

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street, SE, Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301-3398

RE: Advice No. 2019-006-PL for Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price List

Dear Commissioners:

Attached for electronic filing are the following revisions to the Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price List, submitted with a proposed effective date of June 14, 2019:

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>	Revision
5	68	1st
5	74	2nd
5	79	6th
5	84	3rd
105	18	5th
105	47	4th
109	64	1st
109	67	1st
109	75	1st
109	79	1st

This filing deletes a technically obsolete calling feature, Wireless Extension. No customers are subscribed to this feature. For the feature to work, a customer's wireless carrier must utilize technology that links their network to the Company's network. There has long been no demand and no requests for this feature, and its deletion will not impact customers.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Phil Grate at (206) 345-6224 or me at the contact information below.

Sincerely,

Robyn Crichton

cc: Phil Grate, CenturyLink

Hobyn Crichton

OR 2019-011

ROBYN CRICHTON

Government Operations Manager robyn.m.crichton@centurylink.com 600 New Century Pkwy New Century, KS, 66031 voice: (913) 353-7087

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC PRICE LIST

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION SECTION 5
1st Revised Sheet 68
Cancels Original Sheet 68

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

OREGON

5.4 Premium Exchange Services

5.4.3 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

B. Definitions (Cont'd)

Warm Line Service

Allows a customer to establish a switched connection to a predetermined number if the customer does not dial a number within a specified length of time after going off-hook. When the customer's telephone goes off-hook and dialing begins within a specified time delay period, the call will proceed normally as dialed. If dialing has not started before the end of the predefined time delay period, a predetermined stored number is automatically dialed by the central office switching equipment.

(D)

Transmittal No. 2019-006-PL

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 5 2nd Revised Sheet 74 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 74

(D)

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.4 PREMIUM EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.4.3 **CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES**

C. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

26. **Reserved** (D)

PRICE LIST **OREGON**

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 5 6th Revised Sheet 79 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 79

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.4 PREMIUM EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.4.3 **CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES**

- D. Rates and Charges
 - 2. Custom Calling Services, each line (Cont'd)

RESIDENCE	USOC	MONTHLY RATE
Selective Call Forwarding	NCE	\$5.50
Selective Call Waiting	S7W, S7Y	6.75
• Speed Calling		
- Eight code capacity, each line	ESL	5.00
- Thirty code capacity, each line	ESF	6.00
• Three-Way Calling, each line	ESC	6.00
• Warm Line, each line arranged	WLS	4.00

(D)

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 5 3rd Revised Sheet 84 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 84

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.4 PREMIUM EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.4.3 **CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES**

- D. Rates and Charges2. Custom Calling Services, each line (Cont'd)

BUSINESS	USOC	MONTHLY RATE	
• Three-Way Calling, each line	ESC	\$6.00	
Warm Line, each line arranged	WLS	3.50	

(D)

Transmittal No. 2019-006-PL Effective: June 14, 2019

PRICE LIST OREGON

EXCHANGE AND
NETWORK SERVICES
FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 105 5th Revised Sheet 18 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 18

105. OBSOLETE EXCHANGE SERVICES

105.4 PREMIUM EXCHANGE SERVICES 105.4.3 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

C. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

2. Obsolete Discounted Rates

Effective April 11, 2005, these discounted rates are obsolete and no longer available to new customers. Existing customers will continue to receive the rate following.

BUSINESS	USOC	MONTHLY RATE
 Caller Identification-Name and Number Discounted^[1] 	_	\$5.00
 Remote Access Forwarding Discounted^[2] Discounted^[1] 	_ _	5.00 5.00
 Scheduled Forwarding Discounted^[2] 	-	6.45

(D)

(D)

Transmittal No. 2019-006-PL

Discounted rate applies when this feature is added as an additional feature with the obsolete *QWEST CHOICE* Business or *QWEST CHOICE* Two-line Business.

Discounted rate applies when this feature is added as part of the obsolete Business *CUSTOMCHOICE*.

PRICE LIST OREGON

EXCHANGE AND
NETWORK SERVICES
FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 105 4th Revised Sheet 47 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 47

105. OBSOLETE EXCHANGE SERVICES

105.9 PACKAGED SERVICES 105.9.1 PACKAGES ASSOCIATED WITH BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE

D.3. (Cont'd)

- e. When a residence customer buys *CUSTOMCHOICE*, a discounted monthly rate will apply to the following services/products:
 - Wireless Extension
- f. Discounted monthly rates for the services/products listed in e., preceding, are listed below.

RESIDENCE	USOC	MONTHLY RATE	
			(D) (D)
• <i>CALLER ID WITH PRIVACY</i> +, each line - Discounted ^[1]	_	3.95	

[1] CUSTOMCHOICE in this configuration is obsolete after May 5, 2003.

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC PRICE LIST

EXCHANGE AND **NETWORK SERVICES** FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 109 1st Revised Sheet 64 Cancels Original Sheet 64

109. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICES

OREGON

109.1 DIAL SWITCHING SYSTEMS **109.1.17 CENTREX 21 SERVICE**

- A. Description
 - 2. Centrex 21 standard features include the following features depending upon the serving central office: (Cont'd)

FEATURE	ANALOG	DIGITAL VOICE
Direct Dialing/Originating		
Terminating	X	X
• Display	_	X
• Hunting	X	X
 Individual Line Billing 	X	X
• Intercept	X	X
 Incoming Calling Identification 	_	X
 Message Waiting Service 		
- Audible	X	X
- Visual	X	X
 Speed Calling 	X	X
 Standard Configuration Group 	_	X
• Touch-Tone	X	X

3. Centrex 21 optional features include the following features depending upon the serving central office:

FEATURE	ANALOG	DIGITAL VOICE
 Additional Secondary Directory 		
Number	_	X
 Analog Call Appearance 	_	X
• Call Park	X	_
 Caller Identification Name and 		
Number	X	_
 Minutes Free Calling Plan 	X	_
• 2B+D (Circuit Switched Data)	_	X
 Electronic Business Set 	X	_
• Nonstandard Configuration Group	_	X
 Remote Access Forwarding 	X	_
 Scheduled Call Forwarding 	X	_

(D)

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC PRICE LIST

OREGON

EXCHANGE AND **NETWORK SERVICES** FOURTH EDITION

SECTION 109 1st Revised Sheet 67 Cancels Original Sheet 67

109. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICES

109.1 DIAL SWITCHING SYSTEMS **109.1.17** CENTREX 21 SERVICE

- B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
- 19. Electronic Business Set will be provided from a DMS-100 Central Office and only where facilities permit.
- 20. Each electronic set must be associated with a Primary Directory Number. In addition, an Electronic Business Set interface card is required.
- 21. Electronic Business Set is subject to a 1.5 mile limitation from the central office.
- 22. Electronic Business Set is only available on Centrex 21 main station lines. Main station lines with electronic sets cannot have extension stations; however, the primary directory number associated with the main station line can appear as a secondary appearance of a primary directory number on other main station lines.



23. For customers with a standard RSP on or after April 11, 2005, the Termination (T) Liability will be waived when changing to a *QWEST* voice line service.

Transmittal No. 2019-006-PL

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC PRICE LIST

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION SECTION 109
1st Revised Sheet 75
Cancels Original Sheet 75

109. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICES

OREGON

109.1 DIAL SWITCHING SYSTEMS 109.1.17 CENTREX 21 SERVICE

D. Optional Service Feature - Description (Cont'd)

Remote Access Forwarding (Call Following)[1]

Allows all incoming calls to be forwarded to another telephone number. It allows the customer to remotely change the termination of their incoming calls. From any tone signaling telephone, the customer can activate, deactivate, or change the destination number.

Scheduled Call Forwarding[1]

Allows all incoming calls to be forwarded to another telephone number. It allows a customer to remotely change the termination of their incoming calls and base the termination upon a time schedule. From any tone signaling telephone, the customer can activate, deactivate, or change the times, days and destination numbers.



[1] For Terms and Conditions see 5.4.3, preceding.

PRICE LIST OREGON

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES FOURTH EDITION SECTION 109 1st Revised Sheet 79 Cancels Original Sheet 79

109. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICES

109.1 DIAL SWITCHING SYSTEMS 109.1.17 CENTREX 21 SERVICE

- E. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 4. Optional Service Features

		USOC	Nonrecurring Charge	MONTHLY RATE	
a.	Additional Secondary Directory Number (SDN)				
	• Per station line	A6QPN	\$12.00	\$1.00	
b.	Analog Call Appearance				
	• Per number, per terminal	MAZ	12.00	1.00	
c.	Call Park				
	• Per station line	C4Z	5.00	1.00	
d.	2B+D (Circuit Switched Data)	[1]	[1]	[1]	
e.	Caller Identification Name and Number				
	• Per line	NNK	_	3.50	
f.	Remote Access Forwarding				
	• Per line	AFD	_	5.45	
g.	Scheduled Call Forwarding				
	• Per line	ATF	_	6.45	
h.	Reserved				(D)
					(D)

[1] See USOC's, rates and charges found in 14.2.1, following, for Single Line ISDN Service.

Transmittal No. 2019-006-PL

Effective: June 14, 2019